

To Be Argued By:
MATTHEW C. DALY
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2024-00057
New York County Clerk's Index No. 159132/21

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

NYP HOLDINGS, INC. and CRAIG MCCARTHY,

—against— *Petitioners-Respondents,*

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, DERMOT F. SHEA, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Police Department,

Respondents,

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Respondent-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

MATTHEW C. DALY
GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR
BELL & PESKOE LLP
711 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 907-7300
Facsimile: (212) 754-0330

FREDERICK W. VASSELMAN
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY
OF NEW YORK, INC.
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 298-9144
Facsimile: (212) 233-3952

October 17, 2024

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NEW YORK CIVIL RIGHTS LAW GRANTED OFFICERS PRIVACY AND CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS THAT CONTINUE TO BE ENFORCEABLE FOR RECORDS THAT PREDATE THE STATUTE’S REPEAL.....	4
A. The Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Argument That No Retroactivity Analysis Is Required Because It Disregards GCL §93 And Officer’s Pre-Existing Rights	4
1. Petitioners’ Argument That No Retroactivity Analysis Is Required Conflicts With GCL §93	5
2. The “Future Transactions” Doctrine Is Inapplicable	11
3. The Committee On Open Government Confirms That There Has Been No Clear Statement Of Retroactive Intent	13
4. The Relevant Out-Of-State Cases Support The PBA Not Petitioners.....	14
B. Petitioners Do Not And Cannot Identify A Basis To Overcome The Strong Presumption Against Retroactivity.....	17
1. The Court Cannot Imply Retroactivity Where the Legislature Was Silent Because This Would Infringe Officers’ Vested Rights.....	17
2. The Repeal Of CRL §50-a After Forty Years Is Not Remedial	19
3. The Repeal Of CRL §50-a Does Not Require Retroactivity By Necessary Implication Because The Repeal Accomplishes A Substantial Policy Change On A Prospective Basis	22

C. Petitioners’ Reliance On Post-Repeal, Non-Legislative
Matters Is An Irrelevant Distraction27

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>850 Co. v. Schwartz</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 899 (1965)	7
<i>Abbatoy v. Baxter</i> , 227 A.D.3d 1376 (4th Dep’t 2024).....	4
<i>Acevedo v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017)	12, 13
<i>Beacon Journal Publ’g v. Univ. of Akron</i> , 415 N.E.2d 310 (Ohio 1980)	16
<i>Coventry First, LLC v. Florida Office of Ins. Regulation</i> , 30 So.3d 552 (Fla. Dist. Ct. of App. 2010).....	15
<i>Daily Gazette Co. v. City of Schenectady</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 145 (1999)	20
<i>Digital Forensics Unit, Legal Aid Society v. Records Access Officer</i> , <i>N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , 214 A.D.3d 532 (1st Dep’t 2023)	13
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 160 Misc.2d 437 (Ct. Cl. 1993), <i>aff’d as modified on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 216 A.D.2d 975 (3d Dep’t 1995).....	6, 27
<i>In re Gleason</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001)	19, 20
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 40 N.Y.3d 240 (2023)	23, 25
<i>Heos v. McCloskey</i> , 277 A.D. 1129 (2d Dep’t 1950).....	7
<i>Kellog v. Travis</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 407 (2003)	9

<i>Kurtis v. Wyman</i> , 67 Misc.2d 938 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 A.D.2d 884 (3d Dep't 1973).....	7
<i>L.A. Police Protective League v. City of L.A.</i> , No. 18STCP03495, 2019 WL 1449721 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 19, 2019)	15, 16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	5, 24
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1988)	3, 19, 23, 26
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 556 (2018)	6
<i>Nelson v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 87 A.D.3d 995 (2d Dep't 2011).....	20
<i>Newsday, LLC v. Nassau Cty. Police Dep't</i> , 222 A.D.3d 85 (2d Dep't 2023).....	4
<i>In re OnBank & Trust Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 725 (1997)	24
<i>People v. Francis</i> , 74 Misc.3d 808 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 2022)	12, 28
<i>People v. Galindo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 199 (2022)	23
<i>People v. King</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2024 WL 3029969 (June 18, 2024)	23
<i>Regina Metro. Co. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	3, 5
<i>Ruth v. Elderwood at Amherst</i> , 209 A.D.3d 1281 (4th Dep't 2022).....	17
<i>Salt Lake Child & Fam. Therapy Clinic, Inc. v. Frederick</i> , 890 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1995).....	14

<i>State of Hawai'i Org. of Police Officers v. Soc'y of Professional Journalists-Univ. of Hawai'i Chapter</i> , 927 P.2d 386 (Haw. 1996).....	16
<i>Town of Cortlandt v. N.Y. State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 823 (2d Dep't 2007).....	20
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass'n v. de Blasio</i> , 846 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Vandeweghe v. City of N.Y.</i> , 150 Misc. 815 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 1934), <i>aff'd</i> , 242 A.D. 762 (1st Dep't 1934)	7
<i>Venosh v. Henzes</i> , No. 1498 MDA 2013, 2014 WL 10896822 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 11, 2014)	15
<i>Whitehead v. Pine Haven Operating LLC</i> , 222 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep't 2023).....	7

Statutes

N.Y. Civil Rights Law §50-a	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. General Construction Law §93	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Judiciary Law §45	25
N.Y. Public Officers Law §87	9
